



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LA.APP. 207/2015**

ROSHNI DEVI & ORS

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Rajesh Gupta and Mr. Yash
Vardhan Sain, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak,
Standing Counsel for UOI with
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **21.07.2026**

CM APPL. 29062/2026

1. Through the present application, the applicants / appellants pray for substitution of the name of Appellant No. 1 in place of Appellant Nos. 2 to 5 and deletion of the names of Appellant Nos. 2 to 5 from the array of appellants and in case of enhancement of compensation, the enhanced compensation payable to Appellant Nos. 2 to 5 be paid to Appellant No. 1. It is further prayed that the amended Memo of Parties be taken on record.
2. Learned counsel for the appellants submit that Appellant Nos. 2 to 5 have relinquished their share in favour of Appellant No. 1 and do not seek to pursue the present petition.
3. He submits that the names of Appellant Nos. 2 to 5 may be deleted from the array of parties.



4. Ordered accordingly.
 5. Let the amended Memo of Parties be filed within a period of one week.
 6. The present application is disposed of in the aforesaid terms.
- LA.APP. 207/2015**
7. List on 19.11.2026 along with other connected appeals.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

JULY 21, 2026
'KDK'